

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: TB66L

Substructure door - 600mm - left stop



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Substructure Door 0.6m Left TB66L

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Substructure Door 0.6m Left TB66L. Designed for professional use, this product is made with quality materials to ensure durability and functionality. It is ideal for various applications in commercial kitchens and setups.

2. Safety Information

- Read the manual thoroughly before installation or use.
- Ensure the product is used only for its intended purpose as described in this manual.
- Use personal protective equipment (PPE) during installation to prevent injuries.
- Keep hands and other body parts clear of moving parts during operation.
- Do not exceed the maximum load specified for safety.
- Ensure that the product is properly installed to prevent accidents or injury.
- Disconnect power during maintenance to avoid electric shock.
- Regularly inspect the product for damage or wear; replace any damaged components immediately.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: TB66L
- Type: Substructure Door
- Width: 0.6m
- Orientation: Left
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Finish: Brushed
- Weight: 10 kg
- Application: Suitable for use in commercial kitchens

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location Preparation: Verify the installation location is clean and dry.
2. Mounting Brackets: Securely attach the mounting brackets to the wall or frame using appropriate hardware.
3. Positioning the Door: Align the door with the mounting brackets. Ensure the hinges are on the left side as specified.
4. Hinge Attachment: Attach the hinges to the door and the corresponding position on the mounting brackets.
5. Leveling: Use a level to ensure the door is straight. Adjust as necessary.
6. Finalize Installation: Tighten all fasteners securely and check for smooth operation.

5. Operation

- To open the door, gently pull on the handle.
- Ensure that the door is closed completely to maintain the integrity of the structure and prevent any hazards.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the door with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that can scratch the surface.
- For heavy stains, a stainless steel cleaner may be used.
- Regularly inspect the hinges for grease; lubricate if necessary to ensure smooth operation.
- Check for any loose screws or bolts and tighten as needed.

7. Troubleshooting

- Door Does Not Close Properly: Check for obstructions in the frame or hinges. Ensure the mounting brackets are secure.
- Hinge Noise: Apply lubricant to the hinges where needed.
- Misalignment: If the door is not level, readjust the brackets and hinges as necessary.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of this product in accordance with local regulations.
- The product is primarily composed of stainless steel, which is recyclable.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to our customer service:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für GGM Gastro Unterbau Tür 0,6m links (TB66L)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der GGM Gastro Unterbau Tür 0,6m links (TB66L). Dieses Produkt ist entwickelt worden, um Ihnen eine langlebige und benutzerfreundliche Lösung für Aufbewahrung und Präsentation zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie die bestmögliche Nutzung aus diesem Produkt ziehen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einem stabilen und ebenen Untergrund platziert wird.
- Halten Sie die Tür geschlossen, wenn sie nicht in Gebrauch ist, um ein Verletzungsrisiko zu minimieren.
- Achten Sie darauf, bei der Installation scharfe Kanten und bewegliche Teile zu vermeiden.
- Bei Stromanschlüssen sichergehen, dass Wasser und Feuchtigkeit ferngehalten werden.
- Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht für andere Zwecke als vorgesehen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: TB66L
- Typ: Unterbau Tür
- Farbe: Schwarz
- Material: Stahl
- Dimensionen: 600 mm Höhe
- Gewicht: 20 kg
- Garantie: 2 Jahre

4. Aufbau und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie alle Teile und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Komponenten fehlen.
- Stellen Sie das Produkt in der gewünschten Position auf.
- Befestigen Sie die Tür am Korpus mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Scharniere richtig eingepasst sind, damit die Tür reibungslos schließt und öffnet.
- Überprüfen Sie, ob die Tür richtig schließt und bei Bedarf Anpassungen vornehmen.

5. Betrieb

- Öffnen und schließen Sie die Tür sanft.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand der Komponenten, insbesondere der Scharniere, um einen reibungslosen Betrieb zu gewährleisten.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur gemäß der vorgesehenen Nutzung.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Tür mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem feuchten Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Scharniere und die Türdichtungen auf Abnutzung und Öl sie bei Bedarf.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Tür schließt nicht richtig: Überprüfen Sie die Scharniere und lösen Sie die Schrauben gegebenenfalls zur Justierung.
- Geräusche beim Schließen: Schmieren Sie die Scharniere mit geeignetem Öl.
- Tür beschädigt: Kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundendienst für Beratung und mögliche Ersatzteile.

8. Entsorgung

Das Produkt sollte gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte entsorgt werden. Entfernen Sie vor der Entsorgung alle elektrischen Teile, um Schäden an der Umwelt zu vermeiden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Onderbouwdeur 0,6m Links TB66L

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Onderbouwdeur 0,6m Links TB66L. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en eetgelegenheden, en biedt een duurzame oplossing voor het afsluiten van uw onderbouwruimtes.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Houd de deur en het mechanisme vrij van obstakels tijdens het openen en sluiten.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen en huisdieren geen toegang hebben tot het product als het in gebruik is.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade en zorg ervoor dat alle bevestigingen stevig zijn.
- Bij installatie en onderhoud, gebruik altijd de juiste persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen, zoals handschoenen en veiligheidsbril.
- Neem contact op met een gekwalificeerde professional als u twijfels heeft over de installatie of het gebruik.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 600 mm (b) x 850 mm (h)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Kleur: Geborsteld staal
- Type deur: Links opening
- Gewicht: 15 kg

4. Installatie en Setup

- Zorg ervoor dat u alle onderdelen en gereedschappen bij de hand heeft voordat u begint.
- Plaats de deur op een vlakke ondergrond.
- Verwijder de deur uit de verpakking en controleer op schade.
- Bevestig de scharnieren aan de deur volgens de bijgeleverde montagehandleiding.
- Positioneer de deur in de gewenste opening.
- Gebruik een waterpas om te controleren of de deur recht hangt.
- Bevestig de deur met de meegeleverde schroeven, zorg ervoor dat ze goed vastzitten.
- Test de werking van de deur door deze meerdere keren te openen en sluiten.

5. Bediening

- Open de deur door de handgreep naar beneden te trekken.
- Sluit de deur door deze rustig naar de sluitpositie te duwen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de deur regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en milde zeep.
- Gebruik geen schurende middelen of chemicaliën die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren en sluitmechanismen op eventuele slijtage en smeer deze indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De deur opent of sluit niet goed: Controleer of er obstructies zijn en of de scharnieren goed zijn afgesteld.
- Er is zichtbare schade aan de deur: Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor advies over vervanging of reparatie.
- Er is een probleem met het sluitmechanisme: Controleer op vuil of slijtage en reinig of vervang indien nodig.

8. Verwijdering

- Bij verwijdering van het product, zorg ervoor dat dit op een milieuvriendelijke manier gebeurt.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor informatie over het recycle van roestvrij staal en andere materialen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken via:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Puerta Subestructura 0.6m Izquierda (TB66L)

1. Información General

La puerta subestructura TB66L de 0.6 metros es un producto diseñado para ofrecer una solución eficiente y funcional a sus necesidades de acceso. Ideal para aplicaciones en el sector de la hostelería, esta puerta es adecuada para instalaciones en cocinas comerciales y espacios industriales. Este producto combina durabilidad con un diseño moderno.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencia de Peligro: Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación y operación para evitar lesiones.
- Uso Correcto: Solo utilice la puerta para el propósito para el que fue diseñada.
- Inspección: Controle periódicamente el estado de la puerta para identificar cualquier daño o desgaste.
- Condiciones Ambientales: Mantenga la puerta alejada de fuentes de humedad excesiva para prevenir corrosión.
- Manejo: Manipule con cuidado para evitar lesiones. Asegúrese de que la puerta esté correctamente instalada antes de su uso.
- Herramientas: Utilice solo herramientas apropiadas para la instalación.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: TB66L
- Dimensiones: 0.6 m (ancho)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Color: Acero
- Peso: [Peso específico no mencionado]
- Aplicaciones: Ideal para cocinas comerciales y entornos industriales

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Verifique que todas las piezas y herramientas necesarias estén disponibles antes de comenzar la instalación.
- Paso 2: Coloque la puerta en la posición deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelada.
- Paso 3: Use los herrajes proporcionados para fijar la puerta al marco. Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos estén bien apretados.
- Paso 4: Revise que la puerta abra y cierre suavemente. Haga los ajustes necesarios en las bisagras.
- Paso 5: Una vez instalada, realice una inspección para garantizar que no haya partes sueltas.

5. Operación

- La puerta está diseñada para un uso fácil. Simplemente empuje o tire de la puerta para abrirla o cerrarla. Asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones que impidan el movimiento de la puerta.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie la puerta con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evite abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione periódicamente las bisagras y mecanismos de cierre. Lubrique según sea necesario para asegurar un funcionamiento suave.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La puerta no cierra correctamente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones y ajuste las bisagras según sea necesario.
- Ruidos al abrir/cerrar: Lubrique las bisagras y verifique que no haya piezas sueltas.
- Desgaste visible: Si se observa daño, considere reemplazar las piezas afectadas o la puerta.

8. Disposición

- Cuando ya no necesite la puerta, asegúrese de desecharla de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. Separar los materiales reciclables y llevar a un centro adecuado.

9. Contacto

Si tiene alguna pregunta o necesita asistencia, contáctenos en:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir la Puerta Subestructura TB66L, un producto que combina funcionalidad y calidad.

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre sous-structure avec porte TB66L. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une fonctionnalité et une durabilité exceptionnelles. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit pour garantir son utilisation correcte et en toute sécurité.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Toujours manipuler le produit avec précaution pour éviter les blessures.
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge spécifiée.
- Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.
- Vérifiez toujours les connexions et l'état du produit avant usage.
- En cas de dommages visibles sur le produit, ne pas l'utiliser et contacter le service client.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : TB66L
- Dimensions : 600 mm (largeur)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Charge maximale : 180 kg
- Couleur : Argenté
- Poids : 30 kg
- Caractéristiques : Résistant à la corrosion, facile à nettoyer

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Déballer toutes les pièces et vérifiez leur intégralité.
2. Choisissez un emplacement stable et niveau pour l'installation.
3. Fixez les pieds de la sous-structure au sol en utilisant des chevilles appropriées (non incluses).
4. Installez la porte sur le cadre de la sous-structure en utilisant les charnières fournies.
5. Assurez-vous que la porte s'ouvre et se ferme sans effort.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour ouvrir la porte, tirez doucement sur la poignée. Pour fermer, poussez la porte fermement jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit complètement fermée. Vérifiez régulièrement le bon fonctionnement des charnières et de la serrure, le cas échéant.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez la surface avec un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif.
- Évitez l'utilisation d'éponge abrasive qui pourrait rayer le métal.
- Inspectez régulièrement les charnières et les vis pour assurer leur bon état.

7. Dépannage

- Si la porte ne ferme pas correctement, vérifiez l'alignement des charnières et l'ajustement de la serrure.
- En cas de bruit lors de l'ouverture ou de la fermeture, lubrifiez les charnières avec un produit approprié.
- Si des pièces sont manquantes, contactez immédiatement notre service client.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas le produit dans les ordures ménagères. Pour éliminer le produit, amenez-le à un centre de recyclage local ou suivez les directives spécifiques de votre municipalité concernant le recyclage des métaux.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Nous nous engageons à fournir un service de haute qualité et sommes là pour vous aider.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Porta di Sottostruttura TB66L Sinistra 0,6m

1. Informazioni Generali

La Porta di Sottostruttura TB66L Sinistra è un componente essenziale per gli impianti di cucina professionale, progettata per ottimizzare lo spazio e garantire un accesso facile e sicuro ai compartimenti sottostanti. È costruita in acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità, resistente alla corrosione e facile da pulire.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzo Appropriato: Questa porta è progettata esclusivamente per l'uso in ambienti commerciali. Non utilizzare per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Ispezione: Controllare regolarmente la porta per eventuali segni di usura o danni. Sostituire immediatamente parti danneggiate.
- Installazione: Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia effettuata da un tecnico qualificato.
- Carico Massimo: Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato per evitare deformazioni o rotture.
- Sicurezza Elettrica: In caso di installazione di componenti elettrici, seguire le normative di sicurezza elettrica per prevenire scosse.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: TB66L Sinistra
- Dimensioni: 0.6m
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Colore: Inox
- Proprietà: Resistente al calore e alle sostanze chimiche
- Utilizzo: Ideale per ambienti di ristorazione

4. Installazione e Setup

1. Preparazione: Assicurarsi che la superficie di montaggio sia pulita e livellata.
2. Posizionamento: Posizionare la porta nell'area designata.
3. Fissaggio: Utilizzando le viti fornite, fissare la porta con un cacciavite.
4. Verifica: Controllare che la porta si apra e si chiuda senza ostacoli.
5. Ultimazione: Assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano serrate correttamente e che non vi siano parti allentate.

5. Operazione

Per aprire la porta, afferrare la maniglia e tirare verso di sé. Per chiudere, semplicemente spingere la porta finché non scatta in posizione. Assicurarsi che non ci siano ostruzioni che possano impedire la chiusura sicura.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Utilizzare un panno morbido e detersivi non abrasivi. Evitare materiali che possano graffiare la superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Controllo: Verificare regolarmente il meccanismo di chiusura e aprire per garantire il corretto funzionamento.
- Lubrificazione: Applicare un lubrificante per porte, se necessario, per mantenere un'apertura e chiusura fluida.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- La Porta non si Chiude: Verificare che non ci siano ostruzioni. Controllare l'allineamento della porta.
- Difficoltà nell'Apertura: Controllare se il meccanismo è pulito e lubrificato.
- Suono Stridente: Applicare lubrificante sui cardini.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei materiali in acciaio. Non smaltire con i rifiuti indifferenziati ma riciclare dove possibile.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, assistenza o richieste, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania